MEMORANDUM






OCTOBER 8, 2013
TO:
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION OF BOSTON and PETER MEADE, Director

FROM:
Larry Mammoli, Director of Engineering and Facilities Management 


DENNIS DAVIS, DEPUTY DIRECTOR, INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND COMMERCIAL LEASING


ANTHONY VERANI, PROJECT MANAGER, INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND COMMERCIAL LEASING

SUBJECT:
REQUEST AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION OF BOSTON AND TONY AND MARLENE BARROS D/B/A PETE'S DOCKSIDE RESTAURANT.
______________________________________________________________________________

SUMMARY:
This Memorandum requests that the Director, on behalf of the Economic Development and Industrial Corporation of Boston ("EDIC"), be authorized to execute an amendment to the lease between the Economic Development and Industrial Corporation of Boston and Tony and Marlene Barros D/B/A Pete's Dockside ("Pete's Dockside") located on the 1st Floor of 12 Channel Street within the Boston Marine Industrial Park ("BMIP").
______________________________________________________________________________

BACKGROUND

Tony and Marlene Barros are existing EDIC tenants who own and operate the popular Pete's Dockside Restaurant located in Suite #104, 12 Channel Street containing approximately 1,311 square feet of food service retail further identified in the attached "Exhibit A" and all located within the BMIP.
Tony and Marlene Barros have successfully operated Pete's Dockside since their purchase of the business in 2008. In conjunction with said purchase, the assignment of the lease to Pete's Dockside was authorized by the EDIC Board of Directors at the meeting held December 4, 2008.
The current lease agreement is scheduled to expire on July 25, 2015.
Pete's Dockside is operating at its full capacity within the existing leased premises and now desires to: (1) update the existing facility, and (2) reconfigure and expand the leased premises to augment its breakfast and lunch food service operations as well as to increase its foothold in the local private catering market.
PROPOSAL
EDIC proposes that the lease agreement be amended as follows and as is further described in the attached Term Sheet:
· to extend the Term Expiration Date an additional 14 years so the new amended term will expire July 31, 2029,

· to reconfigure and expand the Leased Premises from the current approximate 1,311 square feet to a more efficient layout of approximately 2,066 contiguous square feet.
The Lease shall further be amended to incorporate the terms and conditions described in the attached Term Sheet.
All improvements to the existing and expanded leased premises shall be at Pete's Dockside's sole expense.

During construction, Pete's Dockside will continue to use, on a month to month basis, storage area on the 1st Floor of 12 Channel Street not to exceed 230 rentable square feet in total. Rent for the storage area shall be $290 per month.
FISCAL IMPACT
EDIC shall receive over $532,000 in additional Fixed Rent over the amended term expiring July 31, 2029 not including any short term revenue derived from the month to month storage activity.
An appropriate vote follows:

VOTED:
That the Director be, and hereby is, authorized on behalf of the Economic Development and Industrial Corporation of Boston to execute an amendment to the Lease Agreement between the Economic Development and Industrial Corporation of Boston and Tony and Marlene Barros D/B/A Pete's Dockside Restaurant on terms and conditions substantially consistent with the Board Memorandum and Term Sheet submitted at the Board meeting held October 8, 2013.
2

